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Table 1. Main macroeconomic indicators of the Republic of Moldova
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Gross domestic product in current prices MDL million 82,349 88,228 100,510 112,050 122,170
Gross domestic product in current prices USS$ million 7,016 7,284 7,983 7,981 6,493
GDP, physical volume indices % 106.8 99.3 109.4 104.6 99.5
Exports of goods, physical volume indices % 134 101 113 102 101
Exports of goods, unit value indices % 107 97 98 94 83
Imports of goods, physical volume indices % 122 101 106 101 95
Imports of goods, unit value indices % 110 99 929 96 79
Terms of trade (export unit value index / import % 97.3 98.0 99.0 97.9 105.1
unit value index)
Period average exchange rate MDL/USD 11.7370 121122 12.5907  14.0388 18.8161
Personal remittances / GDP % 24.0 25.2 253 24.0 21.8
FDI flows (net incurrence of liabilities) / GDP % 5.0 3.9 3.6 4.4 3.6
Sources: NBM, NBS
Table 2. Contribution of the main components to the evolution of the BOP current account
Current account / GDP -12.1 -8.7 -6.5 -7.1 -6.4 0.7
Trade balance / GDP -40.3 -40.6 -37.5 -36.6 -30.1 6.4
Exports of goods and services / GDP 39.1 37.2 38.0 37.0 381 1.1
Imports of goods and services / GDP 79.3 71.8 75.5 73.6 683 -5.3
Primary income balance / GDP 8.2 n.2 10.9 10.3 71 -3.3
Primary income inflow / GDP, of which: 133 14.4 14.6 14.0 12.6 -1.4
Compensation of employees / GDP 129 13.9 14.0 133 121 -12
Primary income outflow / GDP, of which: 5.1 3.2 3.6 3.7 5.5 19
Investment income / GDP 4.5 2.5 3.1 2.8 4.2 1.4
Secondary income balance / GDP 19.9 20.7 20.1 19.1 16.7 -24
Secondary income inflow / GDP, of which: 215 223 21.7 21.0 18.9 -2.1
Personal transfers / GDP 12.9 13.4 13.4 12.7 1.7 -1.0
Current international cooperation / GDP 34 35 32 43 3.0 -13
Secondary income outflow / GDP 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.9 22 0.3
Capital account / GDP 0.5 0.3 0.7 12 0.4 -0.8
Net borrowing (current and capital account -n.7 -8.4 -5.7 -5.9 -6.0 -0.1

balance)/ GDP

*percentage points

Address: 1, Grigore Vieru Avenue, MD-2005, Chisinau, Republic of Moldova

Tel: (+373) 22 822 410, Fax: (+373) 22 220 591, email: official@bnm.md, web: www.bnm.md




National
Bank of Moldova

18

October 20, 2016

Page 2
Table 3. Sources of coverage for the net borrowing, net financial flows
Financial account -10.6 -6.7 -4.6 7.1 -6.8 0.3
Direct investment, of which: -4.5 -3.5 -3.1 -3.9 -35 0.4
Equity other than reinvestment of earnings -1.8 -1.7 -1.7 -1.6 -0.9 0.7
Reinvestment of earnings -1.2 0.2 -0.2 -0.4 -1.9 -1.5
Debt instruments -15 -1.9 -1.2 -1.9 -0.7 12
Portfolio investment and financial derivatives -0.3 -0.1 -0.2 0.2
Other investment, of which: -10.1 -9.8 -4.8 3.8 14 -24
Currency and deposits -3.1 -1.7 0.2 23 3.2 0.9
Loans -5.2 -6.3 -2.1 0.1 -0.3 -04
Trade credit and advances -1.9 -1.8 -1.7 -1.7 -1.5 0.2
Other accounts receivable / payable 0.2 0.1 -1.2 3.1 0.1 -3.0
Change in reserve assets 3.9 6.8 3.5 -6.7 -4.7 2.0
Note: (-) - net capital inflow, (+) - net capital outflow
*percentage points
Table 4. Main indicators of the international investment position (BPM5)
Net international investment position USS$ million -4,825.09 -5,085.32 -5,346.05 -5,598.53 -5,654.17 101.0
Stock of foreign assets / stock of foreign % 384 411 43.0 39.9 371 -28pp.*
liabilities
Stock of foreign direct investment, liabilities US$ million  3,261.06 3,466.67 3,620.97 3,613.78  3,466.07 95.9
Share of foreign direct investment in the % 41.6 40.1 38.6 38.8 38.6 -0.3 p.p.
stock of foreign liabilities
Share of loans (without intercompany loans) % 325 35.0 34.5 329 327 -0.2 p.p.
in the stock of foreign liabilities
Stock of reserve assets US$ million  1,965.32  2,515.00 2,820.63  2,156.63 1,756.81 81.5
Stock of reserve assets / Average monthly months 4.2 53 5.6 44 4.8 107.8
imports of goods and services (for 12 months)

*percentage points

Chart 1. Indices of reserve assets adequacy, at year-end, USS million
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Reserve assets
@ 3 months of goods and services imports
@100% of short-term external debt
020% of M2*

@150% of (30% STD* + 15% OPL* + 5%
M2* + 5% export)

Note: Criteria based on the IMF recommendations specified in “Assessing Reserve Adequacy - Specific Proposals", April
2015: http://www.imf.org/external/np/pp/eng/2014/121914.pdf

*M2 - broad money; STD - short-term debt; OPL - other portfolio liabilities
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Table 5. Main indicators of the external debt (BPM6)

UM 31.12.2011 31.12.2012 31.12.2013 31.12.2014

October 20, 2016
Page 3

31.12.2015 2015/

2014
(%)
Gross external debt US$ million  5,359.35 6,019.84 6,67438 6,570.26  6,345.43 96.6
Long-term external debt USS million 4,073.44 4,69820 5,003.79 5,012.32 4,909.52 979
Share of long-term external debt in gross 75.0 76.3 774 11p.p.
external debt
Official reserve assets / Short-term external 1903 168.8 1384 1223 -16.1p.p.
debt
*percentage points
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Table 6. Balance of payments of the Republic of Moldova (BPM6) - main aggregates (USS million)

CURRENT ACCOUNT
Goods and services
Goods
exports (FOB)
imports (FOB)
Services
exports
imports
Primary income
inflow, of which:
compensation of employees
investment income
outflow, of which:
investment income
Secondary income
inflow, of which:
current international cooperation
personal transfers
outflow
CAPITAL ACCOUNT
Net lending (+) / net borrowing (-) (current and
capital account balance)
FINANCIAL ACCOUNT
Direct investment
net acquisition of financial assets
net incurrence of liabilities, of which:
equity other than reinvestment of earnings
reinvestment of earnings
debt instruments
Portfolio investment
net acquisition of financial assets
net incurrence of liabilities
Financial derivatives (other than reserve assets) -
banks, net
Other investment

net acquisition of financial assets
currency and deposits
loans
trade credit and advances
other account receivable
net incurrence of liabilities
currency and deposits
loans
trade credit and advances
other accounts payable
Reserve assets
Net errors and omissions
Note:

licensed banks, net

Money transters from abroad in favor of individuals via

-851.95
-2,825.50
-2,984.55
1,742.50
4,727.05
159.05
998.14
839.09
577.52
933.35
907.70
27.72
355.83
317.85
1,396.03
1,509.03
238.35
905.41
113.00
31.99
-819.96

-746.20
-314.15
33.78
347.93
143.90
86.72
117.31
0.97
6.10
513
-0.19

-707.88
-108.63
-171.43
-1.99
64.79

599.25

47.69
361.39
200.72
-10.55
275.05

73.76

1,443.47

-636.38
-2,958.90
-3,067.87
1,687.51
4,755.38
108.97
1,021.15
912.18
816.27
1,047.00
1,009.95
39.27
230.73
182.63
1,506.25
1,624.07
253.76
976.49
117.82
21.23
-615.15

-487.61
-253.00
29.58
282.58
144.55
-11.01
149.04
-21.34
-6.98
14.36
0.24

-712.16
-225.19
-131.45
4.96
-98.15
-0.55
486.97
-5.45
466.01
31.50
-5.09
498.65
127.54

1,494.23

-516.48
-2,991.48
-3,138.41
1,898.13
5,036.54
146.93
1,135.1
988.18
870.96
1,161.64
1,118.02
45.88
290.68
247.82
1,604.04
1,734.10
252.91
1,073.52
130.06
57.92
-458.56

-363.25
-248.84
41.62
290.46
160.32
19.20
110.94
-9.76
0.40
10.16
-0.11

-386.59
121.56
244.78
37.79
-61.41
-99.60
508.15
226.12
208.51
73.7
-0.19
282.05
95.31

1,608.98

-569.08
-2,918.14
-3,041.19
1,816.49
4,857.68
123.05
1,138.01
1,014.96
823.12
1,115.10
1,063.84
54.07
291.98
219.65
1,525.94
1,676.62
343.59
1,012.08
150.68
96.78
-472.30

-563.66
-314.44
35.49
349.93
165.60
33.07
151.26
-13.74
-3.43
10.31
-0.61

303.58
338.46
79.04
29.29
-12.19
242.32
34.88
-107.88
22.50
125.63
-5.37
-538.45
-91.36

1,612.96

-414.84
-1,956.99
-2,087.86
1,506.94
3,594.80
130.87
968.38
837.51
457.89
816.83
783.15
36.52
358.94
275.81
1,084.26
1,227.45
193.66
756.97
143.19
22.88

-391.96

-443.72
-227.94
6.47
234.41
7212
123.05
39.24
-2.27
1.05
3.32
-0.70

93.68
41.46
88.69
-1.04
-46.19

-52.22
-119.75
20.01
51.99
-4.47
-306.49
-51.76

1,129.36

729
67.1
68.7
83.0
74.0
106.4
85.1
82.5
55.6
73.3
73.6
67.5
122.9
125.6
7
73.2
56.4
74.8
95.0
23.6
83.0

78.7

72.5

18.2

67.0

43.6

3.7 times
259

16.5

322
114.8

309
12.2
12.2

3.8 times

111.0
88.9
414
83.2
56.9
56.7

70.0

* revised data
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ADDITIONAL according to BPM5

Table 7. Balance of payments of the Republic of Moldova (BPM5) - main aggregates (USS million)
|

CURRENT ACCOUNT
Goods and services
exports
imports
Goods
exports (FOB)
imports (FOB)
Services
exports
imports
Income
inflow, of which:
compensation of employees
outflow, of which:
dividends and distributed branch profits from DI
reinvested earnings
other investment income
Current transfers
inflow, of which:
personal transfers
outflow
CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL ACCOUNT
Capital account
Financial account
Direct investment, of which:
in domestic economy
equity capital and reinvested earnings
intercompany loans
Portfolio investment
Financial derivatives (net value)
Other investment
Assets**
trade credits
loans
currency and deposits
other assets
Liabilities***
trade credit
long-term loans
short-term loans
non-residents' deposits
other liabilities
Reserve assets**
Errors and omissions

-821.13
-2,844.59
3,142.89
-5,987.48
-2,875.98
2,281.97
-5,157.95
31.39
860.92
-829.53
577.24
935.42
907.70
-358.18
-156.53
-86.72
-76.17
1,446.22
1,562.63
905.41
-116.41
727.65
-19.49
74714
267.64
288.21
230.62
57.59
-0.03
0.19
754.39
108.63
-64.79
1.99
171.43

645.76
200.72
313.26
18.13
47.69
65.96
-275.05
93.48

-546.37
-2,926.90
3,135.12
-6,062.02
-2,936.04
2,233.11
-5,169.15
9.14
902.01
-892.87
817.32
1,049.22
1,009.95
-231.90
-126.25
11.01
-67.28
1,563.21
1,684.24
976.49
-121.03
450.94
-36.67
487.61
175.29
195.07
133.54
61.53
21.34
-0.24
789.87
225.19
98.15
-4.96
131.45
0.55
564.68
3150
445.01
12.69
-5.45
80.93
-498.65
95.43

-415.02
-2,983.11
3,454.44
-6,437.55
-2,999.43
2,469.62
-5,469.05
16.32
984.82
-968.50
871.98
1,163.90
1,118.02
-291.92
-140.33
-19.20
-88.57
1,696.11
1,829.77
1,073.52
-133.66
327.80
-35.45
363.25
213.86
242.74
179.52
63.22
9.76

0.n
42157
-121.56
61.41
-37.79
-244.78
99.60
543.13
73.71
120.63
70.99
226.12
51.68
-282.05
87.22

-423.27
-2,931.13
3,323.39

-6,254.52
-2,899.81
2,354.43
-5,254.24
-31.32
968.96
-1,000.28
824.58

1,118.01
1,063.84

-293.43

-90.67
-33.07
-96.43
1,683.28
1,838.00
1,012.08
-154.72
500.59
-62.44
563.03
158.16
200.58
198.67
1.91
131
0.61
-147.30
-338.46
12.19
-29.29
-79.04
-242.32
191.16
125.63
42.79
-54.67
-107.88
185.29
538.45
-77.32

-321.97
-1,954.10
2,807.24
-4,76134
-1,959.32
1,984.86
-3,944.18
522
822.38
-817.16
460.87
819.70
783.15
-358.83
-93.07
-123.05
-59.37
1,17126
1,317.84
756.97
-146.58
377.01
-66.71
443.72
164.88
182.47
195.17
12,70
2.27

0.70
-30.62
-41.46
46.19
1.04
-88.69

10.84
51.99
-0.05
4.63
-119.75
74.02
306.49
-55.04

* revised data

** *(+) increase, (-) decrease

**(-) increase, (+) decrease; for reserve assets - valued at the daily exchange rate;
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Chart 2. Current account - main components
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Table 8. Main components of current account, in dynamics

2013*
US$ million

Current account -851.95 -636.38 -516.48 -569.08 -414.84 729
Credit 5,183.02 5,379.73 5,928.98 5,746.22 4,519.60 78.7
Debit 6,034.97 6,016.11 6,445.46 6,315.30 4,934.44 781
Goods -2,984.55 -3,067.87 -3,138.41 -3,041.19 -2,087.86 68.7|
Credit 1,742.50 1,687.51 1,898.13 1,816.49 1,506.94 83.0
Debit 4,727.05 4,755.38 5,036.54 4,857.68 3,594.80 74.0
Services 159.05 108.97 146.93 123.05 130.87 106.4
Credit 998.14 1,021.15 1,135.11 1,138.01 968.38 85.1
Debit 839.09 912.18 988.18 1,014.96 837.51 82.5
Primary income 577.52 816.27 870.96 823.12 457.89 55.6
Credit 933.35 1,047.00 1,161.64 1,115.10 816.83 733
Debit 355.83 230.73 290.68 291.98 358.94 122.9
Secondary income 1,396.03 1,506.25 1,604.04 1,525.94 1,084.26 71.1
Credit 1,509.03 1,624.07 1,734.10 1,676.62 1,227.45 73.2
Debit 113.00 117.82 130.06 150.68 143.19 95.0

* revised data

Address: 1, Grigore Vieru Avenue, MD-2005, Chisinau, Republic of Moldova
Tel: (+373) 22 822 410, Fax: (+373) 22 220 591, email: official@bnm.md, web: www.bnm.md



I { National
Bank of Moldova
October 20, 2016
Page7

Chart 3. Impact of methodological changes according to BPM6 on the current account balance (USS
million)
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Chart 4. External trade in goods and services deficit (USS million)
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Table 9. External trade in goods indices

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2015/ 2014
US$ million %

Exports, FOB prices (EX) 1,742.50 1,687.51 1,898.13 1,816.49 1,506.94 83.0

of which: reexport 553.49 559.19 504.61 350.64 28741 82.0
Imports, FOB prices (IM) 4,727.05  4,755.38  5,036.54  4,857.68  3,594.80 74.0
Trade balance (EX-IM) -2,984.55 -3,067.87 -3,138.41 -3,04119 -2,087.86 68.7
External trade turnover (EX+IM) 6,469.55 6,442.89 6,934.67 6,674.17 5,101.74 76.4
Exports / GDP, % 24.8 23.2 23.8 22.8 23.2 0.5p.p.
Imports / GDP, % 67.4 65.3 63.1 60.9 55.4 -5.5 p.p.
Trade balance / GDP, % -42.5 -42.1 -39.3 -38.1 -32.2 5.9 p.p.
Exports to imports ratio, % 36.9 355 37.7 37.4 41.9 4.5p.p.
External trade turnover (EX+IM) / GDP, % 92.2 88.5 86.9 83.6 78.6 -5.0 p.p.

p-p. — percentage points
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Chart 6. Main trading partners of the Republic of Moldova in 2015 (USS million)

Exports of goods Imports of goods
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Source: NBM calculations based on NBS data.

Chart 7. Exports of goods, by region (USS million)
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Chart 8. Exports of goods in 2015, structured by main categories

Base metals and articles

b 1579 Plastics, rubber and
of base metal 2.7%

articles thereof 2.6%

Instruments and apparatus; musical instruments
1.7%

Articles of stone; ceramic products;

Mi 1 ducts 1.1%
glass and glassware 2.8% eraproduen L

(o)
Textiles and textile Other 9.4%

articles 4.2%

Machinery and
equipment 7.5%

Products of the
chemical and allied
industries 7.8%

Agrifood products
60.2%

Source: NBM calculations based on NBS data.

! Data adjusted by the NBM based on NBS data (database of customs declarations, without goods for/after processing for which

there is no change of ownership, selections on imports (CIF prices) by country of shipment). The NBS presents imports by
country of origin.
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Table 10. Exports of alcoholic beverages

2015/ Degree of

2013 2014 influence®
US$ million % .p.
European Union, of which: 24.42 2418 32.47 34.90 39.44 113.0 2.6
Poland 6.83 7.86 9.14 8.98 9.35 104.0 0.2
Czechia 5.59 4.84 8.19 7.23 8.16 112.9 0.5
Romania 3.39 4.25 4.89 4.78 6.46 135.1 1.0
Germany 3.02 1.94 2.64 2.71 3.35 123.6 0.4
Slovakia 0.75 1.04 1.97 2.63 1.99 75.7 -0.4
CIS, of which: 137.91 158.71 161.23 105.17 73.58 70.0 -18.3
Belarus 38.53 46.04 52.96 48.58 37.02 76.2 -6.7
Ukraine 31.92 29.28 40.82 26.34 14.41 54.7 -6.9
Kazakhstan 16.81 19.50 18.99 17.23 11.22 65.1 -3.5
Russia 47.90 60.97 45.32 10.67 9.55 89.5 -0.7
Other countries, of which: 15.45 27.73 32.97 32.89 30.32 92.2 -1.5
USA 5.96 12.37 14.29 14.39 12.73 88.5 -1.0
Georgia 4.01 6.28 11.04 8.51 7.34 86.3 -0.7
China*** 3.09 5.75 3.84 541 6.28 116.1 0.5
TOTAL 177.79 210.62 226.67 172.95 143.34 82.9 -17.1

Source: NBM calculations based on NBS data; exports do not include sales by duty-free stores.

* influence of the country on growth (+) / decrease (-) of exports of alcoholic beverages;
** percentage points;
*** mainland China

Chart 9. Imports of goods, by region, CIF prices (USS million)
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Source: NBM calculations based on NBS data.

Chart 10. Imports of goods in 2015, structured by main categories
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Chart 11. Imports of energy products and electricity, CIF prices (USS million)

® Electricity™® % Other :» Diesel % Natural gas 2 Coal Gasoline

1,200
1,000
800
600
400

200

0 T T
20M 2012 2013 2014 2015

Source: NBM calculations based on NBS data
* net import

Services

Chart 12. External trade in services (USS million)
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Chart 13. Impact of methodological changes according to BPM6 on external trade in services
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Table 11. External trade in services structure
Export 998.14  1,021.15 1,135.11  1,138.01 968.38 85.1

ﬁ;t‘rfacm“ng services on physical inputs owned by 13530 11572 14779  165.83  142.19 85.7

Maintenance and repair services n.i.e. 1.05 1.89 1.08 1.98 2.42 122.2

Transport 359.94 380.22 422.74 397.31 322.22 811

Travel 186.43 198.45 221.81 228.28 204.10 89.4
Sef‘filce::’mmumca“°“s’ computer, and information 16590 17879 18299 18560  162.03 87.3

Other business services 89.63 91.63 99.36 100.25 87.16 86.9

Government goods and services n.i.e. 42.00 39.16 39.04 36.68 31.90 87.0

Other services 17.89 15.29 20.30 22.08 16.36 74.1
Import 839.09 912.18 988.18 1,014.96 837.51 82.5

ﬁ;zllfsfactunng services on physical inputs owned by 198 3.01 339 189 288 152.4

Maintenance and repair services n.i.e. 5.14 14.88 14.59 11.03 16.47 149.3

Transport 351.01 368.87 383.28 386.37 301.33 78.0

Travel 276.71 307.63 332.08 351.65 281.48 80.0

TeleFommunlcatlons, computer, and information 60.64 70.90 86.39 87.66 8413 9.0

services

Other business services 58.88 69.49 75.97 84.37 79.40 94.1

Government goods and services n.i.e. 36.64 34.96 42.31 38.01 33.08 87.0

Other services 48.09 42.44 50.17 53.98 38.74 71.8
Net 159.05 108.97 146.93 123.05 130.87 106.4

ﬁ;g‘rl:acm““g services on physical inputs owned by 13332 11271 14440  163.94 13931 85.0

Maintenance and repair services n.i.e. -4.09 -12.99 -13.51 -9.05 -14.05 155.2

Transport 8.93 1135 39.46 10.94 20.89 191.0

Travel -90.28 -109.18 -110.27 -123.37 -77.38 62.7

Tele_commumcatlons, computer, and information 105.26 107.89 96.60 97.94 77.90 795

services

Other business services 30.75 22.14 23.39 15.88 7.76 48.9

Government goods and services n.i.e. 5.36 4.20 -3.27 -1.33 -1.18 88.7

Other services -30.20 -27.15 -29.87 -31.90 -22.38 70.2
Chart 14. Exports of services in 2015, by main types
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Chart 15. Imports of services in 2015, by main types
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Chart 16. Primary income, in dynamics
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Table 12. Primary income structure
Inflow 933.35 1,047.00 1,161.64 1,115.10 816.83 73.3
Compensation of employees 907.70 1,009.95 1,118.02 1,063.84 783.15 73.6
Investment income 27.72 39.27 45.88 54.07 36.52 67.5
of which: income on reserve assets 19.43 30.13 26.65 30.00 23.76 79.2
Other primary income -2.07 -2.22 -2.26 -2.81 -2.84 1011
Outflow 355.83 230.73 290.68 291.98 358.94 122.9
Compensation of employees 38.76 49.38 43.82 73.26 83.34 113.8
Investment income 317.85 182.63 247.82 219.65 275.81 125.6
Other primary income -0.78 -1.28 -0.96 -0.93 -0.21 22.6
Net 577.52 816.27 870.96 823.12 457.89 55.6
Compensation of employees 868.94 960.57 1,074.20 990.58 699.81 70.6
Investment income -290.13 -143.36 -201.94 -165.58 -239.29 144.5
of which: income on reserve assets 19.43 30.13 26.65 30.00 23.76 79.2
Other primary income -1.29 -0.94 -1.30 -1.88 -2.63 139.9
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Secondary income
Chart 17. Secondary income, in dynamics
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Table 13. Secondary income structure

Credit 1,509.03 1,624.07 1,734.10 1,676.62 1,227.45 73.2
General government 172.69 176.88 173.05 249.78 122.34 49.0
Other sectors*, of which: 1,336.34 1,447.19 1,561.05 1,426.84 1,105.11 77.5

Personal transfers 905.41 976.49 1,073.52 1,012.08 756.97 74.8

Debit 113.00 117.82 130.06 150.68 143.19 95.0
General government 6.08 5.85 7.53 5.92 8.46 142.9
Other sectors*, of which: 106.92 111.97 122.53 144.76 134.73 93.1

Personal transfers 40.86 43.61 50.05 73.79 70.77 95.9

Net 1,396.03 1,506.25 1,604.04 1,525.94 1,084.26 711
General government 166.61 171.03 165.52 243.86 113.88 46.7
Other sectors*, of which: 1,229.42 1,335.22 1,438.52 1,282.08 970.38 75.7

Personal transfers 864.55 932.88 1,023.47 938.29 686.20 73.1
*Financial corporations, nonfinancial corporations, households, and nonprofit institutions serving households (NPISHs)

Table 14. Geographical structure of personal remittances (USS million)

Russia 1,173.21 1,286.80 1,195.10 669.76 56.0

Italy 180.86 212.61 204.17 183.20 89.7

USA 73.70 75.94 86.60 143.65 165.9

Israel 82.71 108.38 112.51 128.74 114.4

Germany 19.11 22.72 28.08 34.97 124.5

Ukraine 60.74 74.03 39.87 27.66 69.4

Romania 9.51 10.56 10.25 10.60 103.3

Belarus 5.96 6.77 7.37 5.35 72.6

Other countries 227.06 220.69 229.45 210.77 91.9

TOTAL 1,832.86 2,018.50 1,913.40 1,414.69 73.9
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CAPITAL ACCOUNT

Table 15. Capital account, yearly dynamics (USS million)

Credit 84.69 76.02 110.39 177.66 97.29
Capital transfers 76.69 76.02 110.39 177.56 97.29
General government 51.48 57.90 93.37 158.10 89.34
Other sectors** 25.21 18.12 17.02 19.46 7.95
Gross disposals of nonproduced nonfinancial assets 8.00 0.10
Debit 52.70 54.79 52.47 80.88 74.41
Capital transfers 52.70 54.79 52.47 80.88 74.33
General government 0.55
Other sectors** 52.70 54.24 52.47 80.88 74.33
Gross acquisition of nonproduced nonfinancial assets 0.08
Net 31.99 21.23 57.92 96.78 22.88
Capital transfers 23.99 2123 57.92 96.68 22.96
General government 51.48 57.35 93.37 158.10 89.34
Other sectors** -27.49 -36.12 -35.45 -61.42 -66.38
Gross acquisition (debit) / gross disposals (credit) of nonproduced 8.00 0.10 -0.08
nonfinancial assets
* revised data

** Financial corporations, nonfinancial corporations, households, and nonprofit institutions serving households (NPISHs)

Table 16. Current, capital and financial account, yearly dynamics (USS million)

2012 2013 2014
Current account -851.95 -636.38 -516.48 -569.08 -414.84
Capital account 31.99 2123 57.92 96.78 22.88
Net borrowing (current and capital account balance) -819.96 -615.15 -458.56 -47230 -391.96
Net borrowing (financial account balance) -747.14 -487.61 -363.25 -563.66 -443.72
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FINANCIAL ACCOUNT

Chart 18. Financial account by functional categories, yearly dynamics (USS million)
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Table 17. Financial account, by functional categories, yearly dynamics (USS million)

Net lending (+) / net borrowing (-) (financial account balance) -74714  -487.61 -363.25 -563.66 -443.72
Net acquisition of financial assets 205.37 29630 44575  -167.82  -257.51
Net incurrence of liabilities 952.51 78391 809.00 395.84 186.21
Direct investment -314.15 -253.00 -248.84 -314.44 -227.94
Net acquisition of financial assets 33.78 29.58 41.62 35.49 6.47
Net incurrence of liabilities 34793 28258  290.46  349.93 234.41
Portfolio investment and financial derivatives -0.16 -21.10 -9.87 -14.35 -2.97
Net acquisition of financial assets 5.17 -6.74 0.52 -3.32 1.05
Net incurrence of liabilities 533 14.36 10.39 11.03 4.02
Other investment -707.88  -712.16  -386.59  303.58 93.68
Net acquisition of financial assets -108.63  -225.19 12156 338.46 41.46
Net incurrence of liabilities 599.25 48697  508.15 34.88 -52.22
Currency and deposits -219.12  -126.00 18.66  186.92 208.44
Net acquisition of financial assets -171.43 -13145 24478 79.04 88.69
Net incurrence of liabilities 47.69 -5.45 22612 -107.88  -119.75
Loans -363.38 -461.05 -170.72 6.79 -21.05
Net acquisition of financial assets -1.99 4.96 37.79 29.29 -1.04
Net incurrence of liabilities 361.39  466.01 208.51 22.50 20.01
Trade credit and advances -135.93  -129.65 -135.12  -137.82 -98.18
Net acquisition of financial assets 64.79 -98.15 -61.41 -12.19 -46.19
Net incurrence of liabilities 200.72 31.50 73.7 125.63 51.99
Other accounts receivable / payable 10.55 454  -99.41  247.69 4.47
Net acquisition of financial assets -0.55 -99.60 24232
Net incurrence of liabilities -10.55 -5.09 -0.19 -5.37 -4.47
Reserve assets** 275.05 498.65 282.05 -538.45 -306.49

* revised data
** Reserve assets flows were valued at daily exchange rate.
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Table 18. Financial account, by sector, yearly dynamics (USS million)

Net acquisition of financial assets 205.37 296.3 445.75 -167.82 -257.51
Central bank 275.05 498.65 282.05 -538.45 -306.49
Deposit-taking corporations, except central bank -76.4 86.92 346.67 -212.46 -31.19
General government -0.55
Other sectors, of which: -27.06 -318.3 -224.59 547.6 73.7

Nonfinancial corporations, Hs and NPISHs -29.13 -319.39 -222.91 545.97 74.23
Other financial corporations 2.07 1.09 -1.68 1.63 -0.53
Direct investment® 33.78 29.58 41.62 35.49 6.47

Net incurrence of liabilities 952.51 783.91 809 395.84 186.21
Central bank 129.21 138.51 -21.61 -29.27 -35.16
Deposit-taking corporations, except central bank 147.41 45.74 278.87 -222.44 -201.66
General government 50.49 99.4 36.7 102.8 98.39
Other sectors, of which: 277.47 217.68 224.58 194.82 90.23

Nonfinancial corporations, Hs and NPISHs 278.22 220.49 221.53 194.26 91.5
Other financial corporations -0.75 -2.81 3.05 0.56 -1.27
Direct investment® 347.93 282.58 290.46 349.93 234.41

Net** -747.14 -487.61 -363.25 -563.66 -443.72
Central bank 145.84 360.14 303.66 -509.18 -271.33
Deposit-taking corporations, except central bank -223.81 41.18 67.8 9.98 170.47
General government -50.49 -99.95 -36.7 -102.8 -98.39
Other sectors, of which: -304.53 -535.98 -449.17 352.78 -16.53

Nonfinancial corporations, Hs and NPISHs -307.35 -539.88 -444.44 351.71 -17.27
Other financial corporations 2.82 3.9 -4.73 1.07 0.74
Direct investment® -314.15 -253 -248.84 -314.44 -227.94
*According to BPM6, direct investment is not divided by sector;
** (+) net outflow, (-) net inflow
Note: Hs - households; NPISHs - nonprofit institutions serving households
Direct investment
Chart 19. Direct investment according to BPM6 (USS million)
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Table 19. Direct investment, based on the assets and liabilities principle (BPM6), USS million

Net acquisition of financial assets 33.78 29.58
Equity and investment fund shares 20.16 18.40
Equity other than reinvestment of earnings 20.16 18.40
Direct investor in direct investment enterprises 20.16 18.40

Debt instruments 13.62 1.18
Direct investor in direct investment enterprises 0.41 1.38
Direct investment enterprises in direct investor (reverse investment) 13.21 9.80

Net incurrence of liabilities 347.93 28258
Equity and investment fund shares 230.62  133.54
Equity other than reinvestment of earnings 143.90  144.55
Direct investor in direct investment enterprises 143.90  144.55
Reinvestment of earnings 86.72 -11.01
Debt instruments 1731  149.04
Direct investor in direct investment enterprises 1731 149.04

Net* -314.15 -253.00
Equity and investment fund shares -21046  -115.14
Equity other than reinvestment of earnings -123.74  -126.15
Direct investor in direct investment enterprises -123.74  -126.15
Reinvestment of earnings -86.72 11.01
Debt instruments -103.69 -137.86
Direct investor in direct investment enterprises -116.90 -147.66
Direct investment enterprises in direct investor (reverse investment) 13.21 9.80

* (+) net outflow, (-) net inflow

October 20, 2016
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Chart 20. Direct investment: net incurrence of liabilities, by instruments (BPM6), (USS million)
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Additional according to BPM5
Table 20. Direct investment, based on the directional principle (BPM5), (USS million)
Direct investment 44010 17246 37464 199.35 368.81 15495 389.77 23161 32563  160.75
Abroad 0.04 2061 041 2019 021 2909 069 431 094 1853
In domestic economy 440.06 15185 37423 17916 368.60 125.86 389.08 18850 324.69  142.22
Equity capital* 18724 4334 21012 6557 18597 2565 18547  19.87 93.63 2151
Banks 7.64 1221 1860 32.64 748 36.66 1.04 090
Other sectors 179.60 4334 19791 4697 15333 1817 148.81  19.87 9259  20.61
Reinvested earnings 86.72 -11.01 19.20 33.07 123.05
Banks 10.91 526 8.81 -4.46 23.12
Other sectors 75.81 -16.27 10.39 37.53 99.93
Other capital (other sectors)** 16610 10851 17502 11359 16343 10021 17054 168.63 108.01  120.71
Claims on direct investors 727 2048  0.03 983 562 1836 2822 2129 1246 134
Liabilities to foreign investors 158.83 8803 17509 10376 157.81  81.85 14232 14734 9555  119.37

* including purchases of real estate by nonresidents
** includes intercompany lending of other sectors only, intercompany lending of banks is recorded under “other investment”

Chart 21. Direct investment according to BPM5, yearly dynamics (USS million)
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Chart 22. Direct investment in the economy of the Republic of Moldova (net flows), BPM5 (USS million
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Portfolio investment

Table 21. Portfolio investment (USS million)

Net acquisition of financial assets 5.16 -6.98 0.40 -3.43 1.05
Equity and investment fund shares -0.13 0.18 0.13 -0.73 1.12

Nonfinancial corporations, Hs and NPISHs* -0.13 0.18 0.13 -0.73 1.12
Debt instruments 5.29 -1.16 0.27 -2.70 -0.07

Deposit-taking corporations, except central bank 5.29 -1.16 0.30 -1.09 -0.07

Nonfinancial corporations, Hs and NPISHs -0.03 -1.61

Net incurrence of liabilities 5.13 14.36 10.16 10.31 332

Equity and investment fund shares 5.07 14.36 10.07 10.31 3.25
Deposit-taking corporations, except central bank 3.66 13.10 10.21 732 3.19
Nonfinancial corporations, Hs and NPISHs 141 1.26 -0.14 2.99 0.06

Debt instruments 0.06 0.09 0.07
Deposit-taking corporations, except central bank 0.06
General government 0.07
Nonfinancial corporations, Hs and NPISHs 0.09

Net** 0.03 -21.34 -9.76 -13.74 -2.27

Equity and investment fund shares -5.20 -14.18 -9.94 -11.04 -2.13
Deposit-taking corporations, except central bank -3.66 -13.10 -10.21 -7.32 -3.19
Nonfinancial corporations, Hs and NPISHs -1.54 -1.08 0.27 -3.72 1.06

Debt instruments 523 -1.16 0.18 -2.70 -0.14
Deposit-taking corporations, except central bank 5.23 -7.16 0.30 -1.09 -0.07
General government -0.07
Nonfinancial corporations, Hs and NPISHs -0.12 -1.61

* Hs - households; NPISHs - nonprofit institutions serving households; **(+) net outflow, (-) net inflow

Other investment

Table 22. Other investment, assets and liabilities, by maturity (USS million)

Net acquisition of financial assets -108.63 -225.19 121.56 338.46 41.46
long-term -2.67 0.33 37.89 29.10 -0.24
short-term -105.96 -225.52 83.67 309.36 41.70

Net incurrence of liabilities 599.25 486.97 508.15 34.88 -52.22
long-term 336.15 447.48 132.48 62.46 10.42
short-term 263.10 39.49 375.67 -27.58 -62.64

Net*® -707.88 -712.16 -386.59 303.58 93.68
long-term -338.82 -447.15 -94.59 -33.36 -10.66
short-term -369.06 -265.01 -292.00 336.94 104.34

*(+) net outflow, (-) net inflow

Chart 23. Other investment, net flows, by maturity (USS million)
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Table 23. Other investment, assets and liabilities, by sector (USS million)
Net acquisition of financial assets -108.63 -225.19 121.56 338.46 41.46
General government -0.55
Deposit-taking corporations, except central bank -81.70 93.84 346.25 -211.48 -31.12
Other sectors, of which: -26.93 -318.48 -224.69 549.94 72.58
NFC, Hs and NPISHs -29.00 -319.57 -223.01 548.31 731
Other financial corporations 2.07 1.09 -1.68 1.63 -0.53
Net incurrence of liabilities 599.25 486.97 508.15 34.88 -52.22
Central bank 129.21 138.51 -21.61 -29.27 -35.16
General government 50.49 99.40 36.70 102.80 98.32
Deposit-taking corporations, except central bank 143.49 32.64 268.43  -230.48 -205.55
Other sectors, of which: 276.06 216.42 224.63 191.83 90.17
NFC, Hs and NPISHs 276.81 219.23 221.58 191.27 91.44
Other financial corporations -0.75 -2.81 3.05 0.56 -1.27
Net* -707.88 -712.16 -386.59 303.58 93.68
Central bank -129.21 -138.51 21.61 29.27 35.16
General government -50.49 -99.95 -36.70 -102.80 -98.32
Deposit-taking corporations, except central bank -225.19 61.20 71.82 19.00 174.43
Other sectors, of which: -302.99 -534.90 -449.32 358.11 -17.59
NFC, Hs and NPISHs -305.81  -538.80  -444.59 357.04 -18.33
Other financial corporations 2.82 3.90 -4.73 1.07 0.74
*(+) net outflow, (-) net inflow
Note: NFC - nonfinancial corporations; Hs - households;, NPISHs - nonprofit institutions serving households
Chart 24. Other investment, assets and liabilities, by sector (USS million)
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Chart 25. Other investment - net acquisition of financial assets, by instruments (USS million)
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Chart 26. Other investment - net incurrence of liabilities, by instruments (USS million)
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Table 24. External loans, by sectors and by maturity, assets and liabilities (USS million)

Net acquisition of financial assets
Deposit-taking corporations, except central bank
short-term
long-term
Nonfinancial corporations, Hs and NPISHs
short-term
long-term
Net incurrence of liabilities
Central bank
long-term
General government
long-term
Deposit-taking corporations, except central bank
short-term
long-term
Nonfinancial corporations, Hs and NPISHs
short-term
long-term
Other financial corporations
long-term
Net*
Central bank
long-term
General government
long-term
Deposit-taking corporations, except central bank
short-term
long-term
Nonfinancial corporations, Hs and NPISHs
short-term
long-term
Other financial corporations
long-term
*(+) net outflow, (-) net inflow

Note: Hs - households; NPISHs - nonprofit institutions serving households

Address: 1, Grigore Vieru Avenue, MD-2005, Chisinau, Republic of Moldova

-1.99
-1.80

-1.80
-0.19
0.68
-0.87
361.39
129.21
129.21
50.49
50.49
90.08
18.25
71.83
87.03
2.30
84.73
4.58
4.58
-363.38
-129.21
-129.21
-50.49
-50.49
-91.88
-18.25
-73.63
-87.22
-1.62
-85.60
-4.58
-4.58

4.96 37.79 29.29
0.78 -0.14 4.85
-0.14 0.23

0.78 4.62
4.18 37.93 24.44
4.08 0.04 -0.04
0.10 37.89 24.48
466.01 208.51 22.50
138.51 -21.61 -29.27
138.51 -21.61 -29.27
99.40 36.70 102.80
99.40 36.70 102.80
38.75 38.50 -121.23
10.40 23.72 -5.45
28.35 14.78 -115.78
189.1 146.94 65.62
3.70 48.31 -38.51
185.41 98.63 104.13
0.24 7.98 4.58
0.24 798 4.58
-461.05 -170.72 6.79
-138.51 21.61 29.27
-138.51 21.61 29.27
-99.40 -36.70 -102.80
-99.40 -36.70 -102.80
-37.97 -38.64 126.08
-10.40 -23.86 5.68
-27.57 -14.78 120.40
-184.93 -109.01 -41.18
0.38 -48.27 38.47
-185.31 -60.74 -79.65
-0.24 -71.98 -4.58
-0.24 -7.98 -4.58
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20.01
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98.32
-85.33
0.15
-85.48
43.64
5.44
38.20
-1.46
-1.46
-21.05
35.16
35.16
-98.32
-98.32
84.70
-0.38
85.08
-44.05
-6.01
-38.04
1.46
1.46
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Chart 28. External loans (net incurrence of liabilities), by sector (USS million)
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Table 25. External loans (net incurrence of liabilities), drawings and repayments (USS million)

Loans
Central bank
long-term
General government
long-term
Deposit-taking corporations, except central
bank
short-term
long-term
Nonfinancial corporations, Hs and NPISHs
short-term
long-term
Other financial corporations
long-term

807.26
135.37
135.37
112.80
112.80
242.51

43.05
199.46
285.26

15.73
269.53
31.32
31.32

445.87
6.16
6.16

62.31
62.31
152.43

24.80
127.63
198.23
13.43
184.80
26.74

26.74

1058.02
154.64
154.64
152.98
152.98
310.31

172.73
137.58
423.01

34.24
388.77

17.08
17.08

Note: Hs - households; NPISHs - nonprofit institutions serving households

592.01
16.13
16.13

53.58
53.58
271.56

162.33
109.23
233.90
30.54
203.36
16.84
16.84

Address: 1, Grigore Vieru Avenue, MD-2005, Chisinau, Republic of Moldova
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779.32

100.76
100.76
269.80

42.73
227.07
388.28

52.63
335.65

20.48
20.48

570.81
21.61
21.61

64.06
64.06
23130

19.01
212.29
241.34
432
237.02
12.50

12.50

537.50 515.00

155.98
155.98
78.40

23.80
54.60
271.80
13.35
258.45
31.32
31.32

29.27
29.27
53.18
53.18
199.63

29.25
170.38
206.18

51.86
154.32

26.74

26.74

353.90

138.71
138.71
24.63

443
20.20
173.54
192
165.62
17.02
17.02

333.89
35.16
35.16

40.39
40.39
109.96

4.28
105.68
129.90

248

127.42
18.48
18.48
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Official reserve assets
Table 26. Official reserve assets, flows (USS million)

Reserve assets
Monetary gold

Special drawing rights

Currency and deposits
Claims on monetary authorities
Claims on other entities

Debt securities
short-term
long-term

Chart 29. Official reserve assets flows, by instruments (USS million)

275.05
0.38
0.54
29.63
-132.89
162.52

244.50

244.50

498.65

0.73
389.44
18.44
371.00
108.48

108.48
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ANALYTICAL PRESENTATION OF THE BALANCE OF PAYMENTS

Table 27. Balance of payments of the Republic of Moldova in analytical presentation (according to

BPME6), (USS million)

CURRENT ACCOUNT
Goods
Services
Primary income
Secondary income
CAPITAL ACCOUNT
Net lending (+) / net borrowing (-) (current and capital account
balance)
Net lending (+) / net borrowing (-) (financial account balance)
Direct investment
net acquisition of financial assets
net incurrence of liabilities
Portfolio investment
net acquisition of financial assets
net incurrence of liabilities
Financial derivatives
Other investment
net acquisition of financial assets
net incurrence of liabilities, of which:
Loans
deposit-taking corporations, except central bank
general government
other sectors
other financial flows
Net errors and omissions
OVERALL BALANCE
Financing
IMF loans (net incurrence of liabilities)

Exceptional financing
Secondary income - intergovernmental grants

Change in reserve assets** (net acquisition of financial assets)

-879.28
-2,984.55
159.05
577.52
1,368.70
31.99
-847.29

-869.11
-314.15
33.78
347.93
0.03
5.16
513
-0.19
-554.80
-108.63
446.17
208.31
90.08
26.62
91.61
237.86
72.82
94.64
-94.64
153.08
275.05
27.33
27.33

-675.59
-3,067.87
108.97
816.27
1,467.04
21.23
-654.36

-841.75
-253.00
29.58
282.58
-21.34
-6.98
14.36
0.24
-573.65
-225.19
348.46
327.50
38.75
99.40
189.35
20.96
127.54
320.93
-320.93
138.51
498.65
39.21
39.21

-516.48
-3,138.41
146.93
870.96
1,604.04
57.92
-458.56

-666.91
-248.84
41.62
290.46
-9.76
0.40
10.16
-0.m
-408.20
121.56
529.76
230.12
38.50
36.70
154.92
299.64
95.31
303.66
-303.66
-21.61
282.05

-569.08  -414.84
-3,041.19 -2,087.86
123.05 130.87
823.12 457.89
1,525.94  1,084.26
96.78 22.88
-472.30 -391.96

-54.48 -177.95
-314.44 -227.94

35.49 6.47
349.93 234.41
-13.74 -2.27
-343 1.05
10.31 3.32
-0.61 -0.70

27431 52.96
33846 4146
64.15 -11.50
51.77 60.73
-121.23 -85.33
102.80 103.88

70.20 4218
12.38 -712.23
-91.36 -51.76

-509.18 -265.77
509.18 265.77
-29.27 -40.72

-538.45 -306.49

Note: Increases in both financial assets and liabilities are recorded with a positive sign, while decreases in financial assets and liabilities

- with a negative sign.
* revised data

** valued at daily exchange rate

Address: 1, Grigore Vieru Avenue, MD-2005, Chisinau, Republic of Moldova
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ADDITIONAL according to BPM5

Table 28. Balance of payments of the Republic of Moldova in analytical presentation (according to
BPM5) (USS million)

| | | | |

CURRENT ACCOUNT -899.68 -610.23  -468.72  -534.47  -321.97
Goods -2,875.98 -2,936.04 -2,999.43 -2,899.81 -1,959.32
Services 31.39 9.14 16.32 -31.32 5.22
Income 577.24 817.32 871.98 824.58 460.87
Current transfers 1,367.67 1,499.35 164241 1572.08 1,171.26
CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL ACCOUNT 769.16 692.21 567.93 -229.39 21.74
Capital account -19.49 -36.67 -35.45 -62.44 -66.71
Financial account 788.65 728.88 603.38 -166.95 88.45
Direct investment 267.64 175.29 213.86 158.16 164.88
Portfolio investment -0.03 21.34 9.76 13.1 2.27
Financial derivatives 0.19 -0.24 0.1 0.61 0.70
Other investment 520.85 532.49 379.65 -338.83 -79.40
Assets 108.63 225.19 -121.56  -338.46 -41.46
Liabilities 412.22 307.30 501.21 -0.37 -37.94
Errors and omissions 93.48 95.43 87.22 -771.32 -55.04
OVERALL BALANCE -37.04 177.41 186.43  -841.18  -355.27
Financing 37.04 -177.41  -186.43 841.18 355.27
IMF loans (net) 153.08 138.51 -21.61 -29.27 -40.72
Change in reserve assets** -275.05  -498.65 -282.05 538.45 306.49
Exceptional financing 159.01 182.73 1723  332.00 89.50

unilateral transfers - intergovernmental grants 78.55 63.86 53.70 111.20
other investment - liabilities 80.46 118.87 63.53 220.80 89.50
- governmental loans for BOP support 8.64 37.28 11.20 34.14 15.01
- arrears (net) 71.82 81.59 52.33 186.66 74.49

*revised data
** yalued at daily exchange rate

Address: 1, Grigore Vieru Avenue, MD-2005, Chisinau, Republic of Moldova
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STATISTICS ON INTERNATIONAL TRANSACTIONS OF THE BANKING

SYSTEM

Chart 30. Aggregated international financial flows via the national banking system (USS million)
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Chart 31. Net money transters from abroad made in favor of individuals via authorized banks,

yearly dynamics (USS million)
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*MTS - money transfer systems operating in the Republic of Moldova
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Chart 32. Money transfers from abroad made in favor of individuals, by main source countries,
2015
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Table 29. Geographic structure of net money transfers from abroad made in favor of individuals, in
dynamics, 2011-2015

20m 2012 2013 2014 2015
Us$ % us$ % uss$ Us$ uUs$
million & million & million & million & million

TOTAL 1,443.47 100.0 1,494.23 100.0 1,608.98 1,612.96 1,129.36
CIS 884.40 613 986.06  66.0 1,054.94 998.04 510.31
European Union 331.46 23.0 278.66 18.6 297.26 321.60 312.89

166.53 1.5 136.47 9.1 144.49 9.0 153.88 9.5 131.93 1.7
72.98 5.1 73.32 4.9 74.54 4.6 86.48 54 103.59 9.2

Germany 1.1 19.27 1.2 23.61 1.5
France 12 20.70 13 22.12 14
Turkey 1.0 16.33 1.0 15.85 1.0
Spain 1.1 15.13 0.9 13.47 0.8
Greece 0.7 8.84 0.5 8.82 0.5

Chart 33. Currency structure of net money transfers from abroad made in favor of individuals via
authorized banks (%)
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Chart 34. Currency structure of financial flows via national banking system (USS million)
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II. INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT POSITION AS OF 12/31/2015

Table 30. International investment position of the Republic of Moldova as of 12/31/2015 (USS

million)

International investment position (net) -5,598.53 -55.64 -443.72 -5.90 389.95 4.03 -5,654.17
Assets 3,711.60 -375.96 -246.39 -3.80 -125.77 3,335.64
Direct investment abroad 179.50 17.59 17.59 197.09
Equity capital 16924 1558 15.58 184.82
Other capital 10.26 2.01 2.01 12.27
Portfolio investment 3.78 1.05 1.05 4.83
Equity securities 1.95 1.12 112 3.07
Debt securities 1.83 -0.07 -0.07 1.76
Financial derivatives 4.00 4.00
Other investment 1,367.69 522 41.46 -36.24 1,372.91
Trade credits 95.89 -44.02 -46.19 217 51.87
Loans 77.39 -1.04 -1.04 76.35
Currency and deposits 906.39 50.28 88.69 -38.41 956.67
Other assets 288.02 288.02
Reserve assets** 2,156.63 -399.82 -306.49 -3.80 -89.53 1,756.81
Liabilities 9,310.13 -320.32 197.33 2.10 -515.72 -4.03 8,989.81
Direct investment in domestic economy 3,613.78  -147.71 182.47 2.10 -332.28 3,466.07
Equity capital and reinvested earnings 2,661.20  -110.65 195.17 2.10 -307.92 2,550.55
Other capital 952.58 -37.06 -12.70 -24.36 915.52
Portfolio investment 113.27 3.32 3.32 116.59
Equity securities 113.18 3.25 3.25 116.43
Other liabilities 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.16
Financial derivatives 4.08 0.70 0.70 478
Other investment 5,579.00 -176.63 10.84 -183.44 -4.03 5,402.37
Trade credits 1,136.92 9.68 51.99 -42.31 1,146.60
Loans 3,060.03 -120.80 4.58 -121.56 -3.82 2,939.23
Currency and deposits 23357 -132.08 -119.75 -12.33 101.49
Other liabilities 977.99 73.81 74.02 -0.21 1,051.80
SDR allocation 170.49 -7.24 -7.24 163.25

*

revised data; ** BOP flow valued at daily exchange rate;

Note: Official cross-exchange rates of original currencies against the US dollar at period-end are used for the evaluation of stocks.

Chart 35. International investment position dynamics, at year-end (USS million)
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External assets and liabilities structure, by functional categories

Chart 36. External assets and liabilities structure, by functional categories, as of 12/31/2015, %
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Chart 37. External financial assets, at year-end (USS million)
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Chart 38. Reserve assets structure
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Note: FCD - foreign currency and deposits; SDR - special drawing rights

Chart 39. Structure of external assets in the form of currency and deposits held by authorized
banks, by currency
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Chart 40. External financial liabilities, at year-end (USS million)
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Chart 41. FDI in domestic economy™, main components (USS million)
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*stocks calculated according to the historical cost principle

Chart 42. FDI in domestic economy stock™ - equity capital, by geographic region (USS million)
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Chart 43. FDI stock™ - equity capital, by main countries (USS million)

a. Banks b. Other sectors
Italy Russia
Romania Netherlands
France Italy
Germany USA
Russia Cyprus
Cyprus Germany
UK Turkey =% i

H End of 2015 B End of 2015
Austria == Romania

= End of 2014 #= End of 2014
USA == Switzerland

m End of 2013 m End of 2013

Greece =i France | : ) |

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 0 25 50 75 100 125 150 175 200 225

* stocks calculated according to the historical cost principle, by immediate investor’s country

Chart 44. FDI, equity capital stock as of 12/31/2015, by industry
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Chart 45. Structure of external liabilities in the form of currency and deposits held by authorized
banks, by currency
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Structure of external financial assets and liabilities by sector

Chart 46. Structure of external financial assets and liabilities by sector, at year-end (USS million)
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Structure of external financial assets and liabilities by maturity

Chart 47. Structure of external financial assets and liabilities by maturity, end of period (USS
million)
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III. EXTERNAL DEBT OF THE REPUBLIC OF MOLDOVA AS OF 12/31/2015
(according to the EDS Guide 2013/BPM6)

Table 31. Gross external debt of the Republic of Moldova, at year-end (USS million)

General government
long-term

Loans

SDR allocations
Central bank
long-term

Loans
Deposit-taking corporations, except central bank
short-term

Loans

Currency and deposits

Other debt liabilities
long-term

Loans
Other sectors
short-term

Loans

Trade credit and advances

Other debt liabilities

of which debt for energy resources*

long-term

Loans
Direct investment: intercompany lending

investors

short-term

long-term
TOTAL

Debt liabilities of foreign investment enterprises to direct

1,157.92
1,157.92
977.77
180.15
327.05
327.05
327.05
544.95
184.17
28.85
148.99
6.33
360.78
360.78
2,037.97
1,094.72
26.91
947.34
120.46
118.84
943.25
943.25
1,291.46
1,291.46

7.02
1,284.44
5,359.35

1,265.59
1,265.59
1,084.14
181.45
467.34
467.34
467.34
581.83
189.32
38.85
144.80
5.67
392.51
392.51
2,254.17
1,118.78
30.81
987.77
100.20
94.12
1,135.39
1,135.39
1,450.91
1,450.91

13.54
1,437.37
6,019.84

1,305.17
1,305.17
1,123.89

181.28
445.07
445.07
445.07
856.84
423.37
4256
371.33
9.48
433.47
433.47

2,485.56

1,237.51

79.20
1,066.57
91.74
90.12

1,248.05

1,248.05
1,581.74
1,581.74

9.7
1,572.03
6,674.38

1,320.37
1,320.37
1,149.88
170.49
390.70
390.70
390.70
579.32
278.80
37.12
233.57
8.11
300.52
300.52
2,578.83
1,266.15
41.49
1,136.92
87.74
86.12
1,312.68
1,312.68
1,701.04
1,701.04

12.99
1,688.05
6,570.26

1,353.69
1,353.69
1,190.44

163.25
339.29
339.29
339.29

351.57
146.39

37.26
101.49
7.64

205.18
205.18

2,592.65

1,277.12
46.78
1,146.60
83.74
82.12
1,315.53
1,315.53

1,708.23
1,708.23

12.40
1,695.83
6,345.43

*other than natural gas, the debt for which is shown under intercompany lending within direct investment, long-term

Chart 48. External debt by sector, at year-end (USS million)
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Table 32. External public and publicly guaranteed debt and non-guaranteed private debt at year-
end (USS million)

Public and publicly guaranteed debt 1,521.35 1,762.57 1,774.92 1,731.05 1,702.04
long-term 1,521.35 1,762.57 1,774.92 1,731.05 1,702.04
Loans 1,341.20 1,581.12 1,593.64 1,560.56 1,538.79

of which: debt of public corporations and ATU* 47.04 46.47 38.09 34.23 25.72

SDR allocations from IMF 180.15 181.45 181.28 170.49 163.25
Non-guaranteed private debt 3,838.00 4,257.27 4,899.46 4,839.21 4,643.39
short-term 1,278.88 1,308.10 1,660.88 1,544.95 1,423.51
Loans 55.76 69.66 121.76 78.61 84.04
Currency and deposits 148.99 144.80 371.33 233.57 101.49
Trade credit and advances 947.34 987.77 1,066.57 1,136.92 1,146.60
Other debt liabilities 126.79 105.87 101.22 95.85 91.38
long-term 1,267.65 1,498.26 1,656.84 1,593.22 1,511.65
Loans 1,267.65 1,498.26 1,656.84 1,593.22 1,511.65
Direct investment: intercompany lending 1,291.46 1,450.91 1,581.74 1,701.04 1,708.23
Debt liabilities to foreign direct investors 1,291.46 1,450.91 1,581.74 1,701.04 1,708.23
short-term 7.02 13.54 9.7 12.99 12.40
long-term 1,284.44 1,437.37 1,572.03 1,688.05 1,695.83
TOTAL 5,359.35 6,019.84 6,674.38 6,570.26 6,345.43

*administrative territorial units

Chart 49. Structure of external debt by maturity, at year-end (USS million)
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Chart 50. Structure of long-term external debt ~ Chart 51. Structure of short-term external debt
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Table 33. Loans and SDR allocations, by sector, at period-end (USS million)
Central bank 327.05 467.34 445.07 390.70 339.29
Loans (from IMF) 327.05 467.34 445.07 390.70 339.29
Direct governmental debt 1,134.85 1,239.92 1,286.62 1,305.02 1,337.02
Loans 954.70 1,058.48 1,105.34 1,134.53 1,173.77
SDR allocations from IMF 180.15 181.45 181.28 170.49 163.25
Publicly guaranteed assumed debt 7.63 5.64 3.55 1.10
Other sectors 7.63 5.64 3.55 110
Loans 7.63 5.64 3.55 1.10
Debt of ATU* 15.44 20.02 15.00 14.25 16.66
Loans 15.44 20.02 15.00 14.25 16.66
Debt of public corporations 31.60 26.45 23.09 19.98 9.06
Other sectors 31.60 26.45 23.09 19.98 9.06
Loans 31.60 26.45 23.09 19.98 9.06
Private debt guaranteed by the government 4.78 3.19 1.60
Other sectors 4.78 3.19 1.60
Loans 4.78 3.19 1.60
Private debt non-guaranteed by the government 2,280.27 2,607.28 2,912.80 2,805.28 2,695.05
Banks 389.63 431.36 476.03 337.64 242.44
Loans 389.63 431.36 476.03 337.64 242.44
Other sectors (including intercompany lending) 1,890.64 2,175.92 2,436.76 2,467.64 2,452.61
Loans 1,890.64 2,175.92 2,436.76 2,467.64 2,452.61
TOTAL 3,801.62 4,369.84 4,687.73 4,536.33 4,397.08
*administrative territorial units
Table 34. Loans and SDR allocations - additional details (USS million)
Debt of central bank 390.70 -35.16 -16.25 339.29
multilateral loans 390.70 -35.16 -16.25 339.29
Direct governmental debt 1,305.02 133.56 -37.50 -64.06 1,337.02
multilateral loans and SDR allocations 1,133.90 99.66 -29.38 -59.38 1,144.80
bilateral loans 171.12 33.90 -8.12 -4.68 192.22
Publicly guaranteed assumed debt 1.10 -0.99 -0.1
from other creditors 1.10 -0.99 -0.1
Debt of ATU 14.25 5.15 -1.89 -0.85 16.66
multilateral loans 14.25 4.79 -1.85 -0.84 16.35
from other creditors 0.36 -0.04 -0.01 0.31
Debt of public corporations 19.98 0.64 -6.15 -1.59 -3.82*% 9.06
multilateral loans 7.24 0.64 -0.97 -0.80 6.11
from other creditors 12.74 -5.18 -0.79 -3.82 2.95
Non-guaranteed private debt 2,805.28 308.80 -347.39 -71.64 2,695.05
multilateral loans 267.22 17.08 -84.51 -6.53 193.26
from other creditors 2,538.06 291.72 -262.88 -65.11 2,501.79
TOTAL 4,536.33 448.15 -429.08 -154.50 -3.82 4,397.08

*reclassification of external debt of public corporations into internal debt
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Table 35. Loans and SDR allocations, by creditor, at year-end (USS million)
Central bank 327.05 467.34 445.07 390.70 339.29
IMF 327.05 467.34 445.07 390.70 339.29
Direct governmental debt 1,134.85 1,239.92 1,286.62 1,305.02 1,337.02
Multilateral creditors 920.06 1,039.32 1,107.08 1,133.90 1,144.80
IBRD and IDA 508.16 562.93 568.70 564.16 570.51
EBRD 3.49 14.41 32.74 48.06 50.29
IFAD 45.42 54.24 63.84 61.51 61.77
CEB 13.30 17.82 27.73 27.53 27.00
EIB 24.15 62.03 86.49 124.55 145.77
IMF 325.54 327.89 327.58 308.09 289.46
Bilateral creditors 214.79 200.60 179.54 171.12 192.22
USA 48.65 46.07 43.48 40.90 3831
Japan 21.23 16.25 10.38 24.62 55.03
Russia 96.89 84.68 70.06 55.45 53.20
Romania 9.40 8.06 6.72 5.37 4.03
Germany 31.29 30.31 28.64 22.81 19.69
Austria 9.04 15.21 18.00 18.79
Turkey 6.35 5.56 4.76 3.97 3.7
other 0.98 0.63 0.29
Publicly guaranteed assumed debt 7.63 5.64 3.55 1.10
Other creditors 7.63 5.64 3.55 1.10
Debt of ATU 15.44 20.02 15.00 14.25 16.66
Multilateral creditors 11.43 11.32 13.95 14.25 16.35
IFC 5.00 4.69 7.07 8.17 5.73
EIB 6.43 6.63 6.88 6.08 8.68
EBRD 1.94
Other creditors 4.01 8.70 1.05 0.31
Debt of public corporations 31.60 26.45 23.09 19.98 9.06
Multilateral creditors 16.39 16.50 5.66 7.24 6.71
EBRD 14.80 14.86 5.66 7.24 6.11
EIB 1.59 1.64
Other creditors 15.21 9.95 1743 12.74 2.95
Private debt guaranteed by the government 4.78 3.19 1.60
Multilateral creditors 4.78 3.19 1.60
EBRD 4.78 3.19 1.60
Private debt non-guaranteed by the government 2,280.27 2,607.28 2,912.80 2,805.28 2,695.05
Multilateral creditors 307.84 358.37 353.79 267.22 193.26
Other creditors 1,972.43 2,248.91 2,559.01 2,538.06 2,501.79
TOTAL 3,801.62 4,369.84 4,687.73 4,536.33 4,397.08
Table 36. External debt service
Gross external debt at year-end US$ million 5,359.35 6,019.84 6,674.38 6,570.26 6,345.43
External debt in the form of loans and SDR allocations US$ million  3,801.62 4,369.85 4,687.72 4,536.33 4,397.08
Public and publicly guaranteed external debt USS million 1,521.35 1,762.57 1,77492 1,731.05 1,702.04
Public and publicly guaranteed external debt (in the
form of loans and SDR allocations) service (actual USS million 95.26 100.63 126.27 110.70 98.28
payments according to schedule)
Goverr.lmental external debt service (actual payments, US$ million 77.92 63.95 69.10 66.10 5176
according to schedule)
Public and publicly guaranteed external debt (in the
form of loans and SDR allocations) service / Exports of % 3.5 3.7 4.2 3.7 4.0
goods and services
Governmental external debt service/ Exports of goods % )8 24 23 23 21

and services
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Indebtedness indicators

Chart 52. External debt to GDP ratio, yearly dynamics, %
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Chart 53. Public and publicly guaranteed external debt to GDP ratio, yearly dynamics, %
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Chart 54. Public and publicly guaranteed external debt to exports of goods and services ratio, %
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Chart 55. Public and publicly guaranteed external debt to government revenue ratio, %
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Chart 56. Public external debt service™ to exports of goods and services ratio, %
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Chart 57. Public external debt service™ to government revenue ratio, %
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* including service on private loans guaranteed and assumed by the government
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Chart 58. Official reserve assets to short-term external debt ratio, %
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